

GAHC010205302025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3036/2025**

SOVEN MIKIR  
S/O LATE KANTIRAM MIKIR, R/O VILL. BETKUCHI (KHEPANIJAL),  
GUWAHATI 781034, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SRI NALIN MIKIR ANR 9 ORS  
S/O LATE BOLO RAM MIKIR, VILL. KHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI), P.S.  
GORCHUK, GUWAHATI 34, DIST. KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI.

2:SRI MUNINDRA MIKIR  
S/O LATE BOLO RAM MIKIR  
VILLAGEKHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.SGORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DISTKAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI

3:SMTI RANGMILI MIKIR  
S/O LATE BOLO RAM MIKIR  
VILLAGEKHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.SGORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DISTKAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI

4:THE KHEPANIJAL GAON UNNAYAN SAMITEE  
VILLAGEKHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI) P.SGARCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHAT

5:SRI JOGEN BEY  
S/O DEBARAM BEY  
SECRETARY OF KHEPANIJAL GAON UNAYAN SAMITTEE  
VILLAGE- KHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.S-GORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DISTKAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI

6:SRI DHARMESWAR TUMUNG  
EX-PRESIDENT OF KHEPANIJAL UNNAYAN SAMITTEE  
VILLAGEKHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.SGORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DISTKAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI.

7:SRI GAJEN BEY

S/O PUTI RAM BEY  
EX-SECRETARY OF KHAPANIJAL GAON UNNAYAN SAMITTEE  
VILLAGE- KHAPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.S-GORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DISTKAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI.

8:SRI PULIN MIKIR  
S/O LATE JON MIKIR  
VILLAGE- KHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.S-GORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI.

9:SRI INDRA MIKIR  
S/O LATE JON MIKIR  
VILLAGE- KHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.S-GORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI

10:SMTI BENU MIKIR  
D/O LATE SUTI RAM MIKIR  
VILLAGE KHEPANIJAL (BETKUCHI)  
P.S-GORCHUK  
GUWAHATI-34

DISTKAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D DEKA, MR. A BHATRA,MR. A DEKA,N  
CHAUDHURY,MR. M DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR D TALUKDAR (R-1 TO 7), MR A UPADHYAY (R-8,9,10),MS.  
JYOTI CHETRY (R-8,9,10),MR P UPADHYAY (R-8,9,10),MR P CHOWDHURY(R-1 TO 7)

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**18.02.2026**

Heard Mr. B.D. Deka, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. C. Goswami, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P. Chowdhury, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1—7 and Mr. P. Upadhyay, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.8—10.

List the matter on 27.02.2026.

*Sd/- Robin Phukan*  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**